TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM764225

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PTC Therapeutics, Inc.		10/27/2022	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wilmington Trust, National Association	
Street Address:	300 S Wacker Drive, Suite 1850	
City:	Chicago	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5261599	EMFLAZA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

617-951-7169 Phone:

Email: catherine.murray@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: CATHERINE MURRAY

Address Line 1: Prudential Tower, 800 Boylston Street

Address Line 2: Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02199

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BLCK-799-002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CATHERINE MURRAY
SIGNATURE:	/cmurray/
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2022

Total Attachments: 5

source=PTC (BX) - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page1.tif source=PTC (BX) - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page2.tif source=PTC (BX) - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page3.tif source=PTC (BX) - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 007879 FRAME: 0608**

900728631

source=PTC (BX) - Trademark Security Agreement (Executed)#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007879 FRAME: 0609

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of October 27, 2022 (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), is made by **PTC THERAPEUTICS, INC.**, a Delaware corporation (the <u>Grantor</u>"), in favor of **WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association (together with its successors, transferees and assignees, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>") for the Secured Parties.

WITNESETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, dated as of October 27, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), by and among PTC Therapeutics, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>"), the Guarantors (as defined therein) from time to time party thereto, the Lenders (as defined therein) party thereto and the Administrative Agent, the Lenders have extended Commitments to make Loans to the Borrower;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor and its Affiliates have executed and delivered a Pledge and Security Agreement in favor of the Administrative Agent, dated as of October 27, 2022 (as amended, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement and pursuant to clause (c) of Section 4.5 of the Security Agreement, the Grantor is required to execute and deliver this Security Agreement and to grant to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) to secure all of the Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Security Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided (or incorporated by reference) in the Security Agreement.
- Section 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. The Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including those Trademarks referred to in <u>Item A</u> on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto and each Trademark license referred to in <u>Item B</u> on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto (excluding any licenses to the Grantor for commercially available off-the-shelf software).

TRADEMARK REEL: 007879 FRAME: 0610

- Security Agreement. This Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of registering the security interest of the Administrative Agent in the Trademark Collateral with the USPTO. The security interest granted hereby has been granted in furtherance of, and not in limitation of, the security interest granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties under the Security Agreement. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- Section 4. Release of Liens. Upon (a) the Disposition of Trademark Collateral in accordance with the Credit Agreement or (b) the occurrence of the Facility Termination Date, the security interests granted herein shall automatically terminate with respect to (i) such Trademark Collateral (in the case of clause (a)) or (ii) all Trademark Collateral (in the case of clause (b)). Upon any such Disposition or termination, the Administrative Agent will, at the Grantor's sole expense, deliver to the Grantor, without any representations, warranties or recourse of any kind whatsoever, all Trademark Collateral held by the Administrative Agent hereunder, and execute and deliver to the Grantor such documents as the Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination (in the case of a termination or release not occurring as a result of the Facility Termination Date, subject to the Administrative Agent's receipt of the certificate of a Responsible Officer referred to in Section 9.10 of the Credit Agreement certifying that the transaction giving rise to the release is permitted under the Loan Documents).
- Section 5. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- Section 6. <u>Loan Document</u>. This Security Agreement is a Loan Document executed pursuant to the Credit Agreement and shall (unless otherwise expressly indicated herein) be construed, administered and applied in accordance with the terms and provisions thereof, including Article XI thereof.
- Section 7. <u>Effectiveness</u>. This Security Agreement shall become effective when a counterpart hereof executed by the Grantor, shall have been received by the Administrative Agent. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Security Agreement by email (in "pdf" or "tiff" or similar format) or telecopy shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Security Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007879 FRAME: 0611 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor hereto has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its Authorized Officer as of the date first above written.

PTC THERAPEUTICS, INC.

By: _ Stuart W. Pelty

Name: Stuart W. Peltz, Ph.D.

Title: Chief Executive Officer and President

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007879 FRAME: 0612

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent

By:_

Name: Matthew Garvis Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE I to Trademark Security Agreement

Item A. <u>Trademarks</u>.

Registered Trademarks

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	Registration Date
US	EMFLAZA	5261599	8/8/2017

Pending Trademark Application

Country	<u>Trademark</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date
US	TRANSLARNA (STYLIZED & DESIGN)	97/272353	
US	TRANSLARNA	90/020103	
US	TRANSLARNA	87/354973	
US	UPSTAZA	88/360973	
US	UPSTAZA (Design)	90/144053	

Item B. <u>Trademark Licenses</u>

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007879 FRAME: 0614

RECORDED: 10/28/2022